

No. 22-5252

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SHAWN MUSGRAVE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARK WARNER, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:21-cv-02198 (Beryl A. Howell, C.J.)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Kelly B. McClanahan, Esq.
D.C. Bar #984704
National Security Counselors
4702 Levada Terrace
Rockville, MD 20853
301-728-5908
240-681-2189 fax
Kel@NationalSecurityLaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
<i>The Run-Up to Report Publication</i>	3
<i>Renewed Secrecy after Report Publication</i>	8
<i>Musgrave’s Request and This Case</i>	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE REPORT WAS COVERED BY THE SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE	12
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE REPORT WAS NOT A PUBLIC RECORD.....	20
IV. COROLLARY ISSUES.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases :	Pages
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2015).....	10
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 823 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	14
<i>DOJ v. Reprs. Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	13
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	18, 20
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	13
<i>*Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	14, 15, 16
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	13
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Schiff</i> , 998 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 418 F.3d 453 (5 th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Kregler v. City of N.Y.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Rivera-Gomez v. de Castro</i> , 900 F.2d 1 (1 st Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 455 F.2d 753 (1 st Cir. 1972)	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 551 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	12

**Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sent’g Comm’n*, 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..21

Statutes and Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1361.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....23

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 112

Legislative History:

SSCI, S. Rept. 113-288.....3, 4,
5, 6,
16, 17,
18
